
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 12 February 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point
[...]
 any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2268/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Dec-2019%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2020/21 Budget 5 - 42

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2020/21

43 - 58

7. Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 59 - 94

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

8. Staying Put Contractor Framework Procurement 95 - 100

9. Fuel and Water Poverty Outreach Worker - Award of Tender 101 - 
104

10. Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 2020 105 - 
120

11. Constitutional Review: Area Committees 121 - 
176

12. South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2020 to 2023 177 - 
182

13. Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on 13 January 2020

183 - 
184

14. Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on Thursday 
30 January 2020 - to-follow

Part B Reports for Cabinet to decide

15. Exclusion of Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:
 
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that  information).

16. Exempt Appendices - South Thames Gateway Building Control Business 
Plan 2020 - 2023

185 - 
222

Issued on Monday, 3 February 2020



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Page 1 of 37

Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 12 February 2020

Report Title 2020/21 Revenue Budget/ Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Capital Strategy

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the 2020/21 Revenue Budget proposals.
2. To approve the proposed Council Tax Band D 

increase for 2020/21 to £179.37.
3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan.
4. To approve the Capital Strategy.
5. To approve the Capital Programme proposals.
6. To note the additional amount of Council Tax for 

Parish Precepts.
7. To consider the recommendation of Scrutiny 

Committee.
8. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement as set out in Appendix VIII

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for 
2020/21, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.  

1.2 Cabinet received a budget report on 18 December prior to the Provisional Local 
Authority Grant Settlement announced on 20 December.  This report reflects the 
implications of the settlement.

1.3 At its meeting on 22 January 2020, Scrutiny Committee recommended “that the 
Cabinet considers providing increased staff resource for the climate and 
environment emergency when it considers the budget”.

1.4 This report, if agreed by Cabinet, will then go forward to Council on 26 February.

Page 5

[...]
is detailed in the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2020/21. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet
Meeting Date 12 February 2020

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cllr.  Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

         
Recommendations 1. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 

and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.
2. To approve the Treasury Management Policy in Appendix 

II.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code require the 
Council to approve a Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators before the start 
of each financial year.

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined 
Treasury Management as: “The management of the organisation’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

1.3 This report sets out and seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy, the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2020/21 and the 
Treasury Management Policy. 

1.4 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Guidance.  Should the 
assumptions upon which this report is based change significantly, then a revised 
Treasury Strategy will be submitted for approval.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2

2. Bac
[...]
 and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager

Recommendations 1. To note the outcome of the public consultation having 
taken consideration of the potential impact of the 
proposed changes on working age claimants with the 
protected characteristics of disability, age and sex 
under the Equalities Act 2010.

2. To approve options 1- 6 as changes to the current 
scheme, as set out in detail in table 3, paragraph 3.6

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) was introduced by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) administered on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP).  Each year the local Scheme must be approved by Full 
Council by 31 January.

1.2 The purpose of this report is, having noted the outcome of the public consultation 
and having considered the potential impact of the proposed changes on working 
age claimants taking into account the protected characteristics of disability, age 
and sex, under the Equalities Act 2010, to recommend changes to the current 
CTS scheme listed in paragraph 3.7.

2 Background

2.1 Prior to the introduction of the scheme in April 2013 the Kent authorities worked 
together to design a CTS scheme.  A common approach was adopted across 
Kent, with the new scheme broadly replicating the former CTB scheme, but with a 
basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants.

2.2 As part of its introduction, central government set out a number of key elements:
1) The duty to create a local scheme for working age applicants was placed 

with billing authorities;

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



2) Government funding was reduced initially by the equivalent of 10% from the 
levels paid through benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous CTB 
scheme; and

3
[...]
, Director Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services.

Lead Officer Susan Hughes

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet approves to enter into a new 
contractor framework for Staying Put starting April 
2020 for an initial period of 2 years.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The current framework contract expires on 30 September 2020.  The Staying put 
team carried out a one stage tender process based on the most economically 
advantageous tender (MEAT) which was evaluated on 40% price and 60% 
quality.

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and its results and seeks 
Cabinet approval of the recommended contractors.

2 Background

2.1    Staying Put is the Council’s in-house Home Improvement Agency, which provides 
adaptations and repairs within the homes of elderly and vulnerable residents across 
the Borough. The service manages a Contractor Framework for the delivery of 
works funded primarily through Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). The current 
Framework started in October 2015 and consists of only 7 contractors as some 
have left or been taken off the list due to quality of works. 

2.2 The Framework operates as a preferred suppliers list for physical works carried out 
in people’s private homes. Works undertaken through the Framework are DFG 
adaptations to properties, such as the installation of flush-floor showers, work to 
prevent falls, such as the installation of grab rails, work to enable people to be 
discharged from hospital; such as moving bedrooms downstairs; and other minor 
works and adaptations to a property, such as installing wheelchair ramps or clearing 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



rooms where hoarding has been taking place to allow a person to live safely.    The 
Council have undertaken a procurement exercise for a new framework agreement 
as the existing one is working well but needs renewing due to the contract expiring 
i
[...]
 bidder has demonstrated their approach to 
transparency and data protection.

7 Appendices

7.1 n/a

8 Background Documents

n/a.

Page 104



Cabinet
Meeting Date 12 February 2020

Report Title Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager

Lead Officer Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the adoption of the draft Environmental 
Health Enforcement Policy 2020 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report updates and revises the existing enforcement policies for the Mid Kent 
Environmental Health Service 2015.  The revision incorporates new legislation 
relevant to environmental health and changes, as a result of taking enforcement 
action, to clarify the context of actions we can take.  

1.2 The 2020 enforcement policy provides a framework for our enforcement decisions 
to be consistent, transparent and proportionate.  It allows businesses, 
organisations and the community to be aware of the basis on which enforcement 
action is taken.  The service seeks to protect the health and wellbeing of 
individuals from harm whether it is from food, noise, pollution or poor health and 
safety practices and to protect the environment.

2 Background

2.1 The current Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 2015 covers the aspects of 
the work of the Mid Kent Environmental Health Service. However it is good 
practice to carry out regular reviews to ensure that it meets the needs of 
legislation and in the light of enforcement experience.  We also review our 
policies to ensure that any changes made in national guidance since the last 
policy review are included within the revision.  Until the new policy is approved, 
enforcement decisions made will be under the existing policy.

2.2 Solicitors fr
[...]
rish Council (7)

Leysdown Parish Council (7)

Minister-on-Sea Parish Council (11) – Minster East Ward 

Sheppey East (2)

Warden Parish Council (7)

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 12

Meeting Date 12 February 2020

Report Title STG Building Control Partnership Business Plan 2020 to 
2023

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning

Lead Officer James Freeman, Head of Planning

Recommendations The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership Business and Delivery Plans for 2020 to 
2023 be agreed.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and make any comments on 
the draft STG shared Building Control Partnership (STG) Business and 
Delivery Plans 2020 to 2023 and to refer the comments to the Joint 
Committee.

2 Background

2.1 STG Building Control Partnership (involving Medway, Canterbury, 
Gravesham and Swale) went live in October 2007 with Canterbury 
joining in April 2018.  Under the terms of the Memorandum Agreement 
between the four partner authorities, a three year rolling business plan 
needs to be agreed. 

2.2 Each partner authority must advise the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee whether it approves or rejects the revised draft business 
plan by no later than 10 days before the Annual Meeting of the Joint 
Committee in June each year

2.3 Whilst much of the Building Control Partnership operation is subject to 
competition from Approved Inspectors, the service retains statutory 
responsibilities regarding public protection e.g. dangerous structures, 
demolitions, unauthorised works and maintaining registers etc.

2.4 Over the past few years, the service has had to compete with 
‘Approved Inspectors’ within an increasingly competitive and shrinking 
market, which has put pressure on income generation within the 
service and corre
[...]
020/21
	Appendix I CTS Scheme review of the consultation 26.11.2019
	Appendix II CIA CTS Scheme 2020-21

	8 Staying Put Contractor Framework Procurement
	9 Fuel and Water Poverty Outreach Worker - Award of Tender
	10 Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 2020
	Appendix I_Draft_EH_EnforcementPolicy_SBC_Final_22-01-2020

	11 Constitutional Review: Area Committees
	Appendix I Amended WG report to PDRC - 20-11-19

	12 South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2020 to 2023
	13 Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 13 January 2020
	16 Exempt Appendices - South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2020 - 2023
	Appendix III Delivery Plan 2020-23 - version 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 619 -
Published Monday 17 February 2020

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Tuesday 25 February 2020

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 12 February 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.47pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Tracey Beattie, Jayne Bolas, David Clifford, 
Susan Hughes, Zoe Kent, Kellie MacKenzie, Sarah Porter, Nick Vickers and Emma 
Wiggins.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Julian Saunders, Sarah 
Stephen and Ghlin Whelan.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson and 
David Simmons.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Hannah Perkin and Eddie Thomas. 

511 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

512 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2019 (Minute Nos. 398 – 406) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to the following amendment:

Minute No. 403 (CCTV Control Move and System Upgrade Contract Award) first 
paragraph to read “Cabinet Member for Community” not Regeneration.

513 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

514 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER 

The Leader made the following statement from-the-Chair:

“Over the last week this Council has been the target of several invective comments, 
especially from the MP for Sittingbourne and Sheppey.

This follows from the administration’s publication of our position as the local 
planning authority on the KCC’s bid for HIF funding for junction improvement on the 
A249 corridor.  



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 620 -

We have been called obsessive about the environment, called on to resign and 
described as incompetent.  Though not very helpful or especially cerebral, such 
comments are part of the stuff of politics and mildly amusing.

However on Friday last the KMTV broadcast an interview with Mr Henderson in 
which he said emphatically that Swale Council “lied” in our official press statement.

That was to call all Cabinet Members and Deputy Members liars, in an official 
statement put out by Swale Council as a corporate body.

This is emphatically unacceptable.

Politics is robust and rightly so but differences of view, difference of interpretation, 
and differences over provenance are not lies.

I will not have members of this Council and indeed the Council itself attacked in this 
way, not when I know our statement, even if disagreeable to some, had been 
agonised over conscientiously for 2 months.

I have written an open letter to Gordon, letting him know that his comments on 
KMTV are unacceptable and have asked for an apology.”

Part A Recommendations to Council

515 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2020/21 BUDGET 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
the Medium Term Financial Plan and 2020/21 Budget.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that the report fulfilled the Council’s obligation to have regard to the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code, as set-out on page 5 of the report. 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to the 
recommendations in the report, and commented as follows:

Recommendation (1) (To approve the 2020/21 Revenue Budget proposals).  The 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance considered it was a balanced revenue 
budget which did not take any money from the general reserves.  He referred 
Members to paragraph 3.3 of the report, which outlined how officers had been able 
to secure a surplus of £15,000 which would be transferred to the General Fund.  
The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of ensuring budgets were balanced 
particularly given the uncertainty of future government funding.  The Cabinet 
Member explained that the New Homes Bonus was likely to be replaced by a 
housing incentivisation grant which of course would be dependent on further 
housing, and referred to paragraph 2.5 of the report, which showed that the Lower 
Medway Internal Drainage Board (LMIDB) had increased their precept by 3.6%, 
which had put an additional £14k cost pressure on the Council.  He considered the 
LMIDB costs should be included as part of the council tax precept and not come 
directly from the local authority budget.   

Recommendation (2) (To approve the proposed Council Tax Band D increase for 
2020/21 to £179.37) – The Cabinet Member reported that an increase of £4.95 a 



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 621 -

year was proposed.  He stated that this was in-line with the Medium Term Financial 
Plan agreed in February 2019.   The Cabinet Member explained that it was 
important to consider that increases to council tax overall would be high due to 
pressures Kent County Council (KCC) had providing services.

Recommendation (4) (To approve the Capital Strategy) – The Cabinet Member 
reminded Members that the Council could not borrow money from its base budget, 
and that until the Spirit of Sittingbourne, the Council did not have a capital 
programme.  He considered that the levels of borrowing by the Council were 
deliverable, unlike other authorities whose commercial investments had not gone 
well.  The Cabinet Member referred to paragraph 2.13 of the report which set-out 
their principles on what the Capital Strategy should reflect: investing in affordable 
and social housing taking account of social value; using the ability to borrow at low 
rates of interest; and manageable long-term borrowing.  He stated essentially this 
meant being prudent, whilst achieving a good social outcome.   

Recommendation (7) (To consider the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee).  
The Cabinet Member referred to paragraph 1.3 of the report which set-out the 
recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 January 2020.  
He stated that it was intended to support the recommendation, and details of how 
this could be funded would be presented to the next Full Council meeting on 26 
February 2020.

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendations and these were seconded by 
Councillor Mike Baldock.

The Cabinet Member for Health referred to Appendix VI on page 32 of the report, 
and reported that with regard to replacing the public toilets at Barton’s Point, the 
shower block also needed to be replaced so the budget of £100,000 may need to 
be increased.  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to look into the matter for the 
Cabinet Member.

The Leader and Cabinet Member said it was a good budget and thanked finance 
officers and strategic management team for their work.  

A Member asked how many years it had been since the Council had not used its 
reserves to achieve a balanced budget?  The Chief Financial Officer agreed to find 
out for Members.

Recommendations:
(1) That the 2020/21 Revenue Budget proposals be approved.
(2) That the proposed Council Tax Band D increase for 2020/21 to £179.37 
be approved.
(3) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be noted.
(4) That the Capital Strategy be approved.
(5) That the Capital Programme proposals be approved.
(6) That the additional amount of Council Tax for Parish Precepts be noted.
(7) That the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee be supported.
(8) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set-out in Appendix 
VIII be approved.



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 622 -

516 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2020/21 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
and sought approval of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy, the 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2020/21 and the Treasury 
Management Policy.  The Cabinet Member reported that the report fulfilled the 
Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the CIPFA Code and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government guidance.

The Cabinet Member stated that the Council’s borrowing was based on short-term 
loans and internal resources which he considered to be prudent.  He explained the 
importance of making it clear what projects the Council was borrowing for, and 
referred to paragraph 2.5 of the report which set-out approved sources of long-term 
and short-term borrowing.   He observed that cash investments were currently best 
put into money markets, not commercial or retail, and that the Council did not 
currently invest in equities, but if it were too in the future it would need to consider 
its ethical standards.  

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendations and these were seconded by 
Councillor Angela Harrison.

Recommendations:

(1) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators be approved.
(2) That the Treasury Management Policy in Appendix II be approved.

517 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which noted the 
outcome of the public consultation, having considered the potential impact of the 
proposed changes on working age claimants, taking into account the protected 
characteristics of disability, age and sex, under the Equalities Act 2010, and 
recommended changes to the current Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme.

The Cabinet Member referred to Table 3 on page 62 of the report, and noted the 
support from the public for Option 1 which lowered the threshold down to 20% and 
the other options which would also alleviate the pressure on poorer households.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager stated that collection of council tax had been 
particular hard this year, and the rise in council tax would make it even harder.  She 
welcomed the proposed changes to the CTS scheme which should make things 
easier for people.   

The Cabinet Member stated that KCC needed to fund services and were not 
receiving enough funding from Central Government.  He proposed the 
recommendations.

Recommendations:

(1) That the outcome of the public consultation having taken consideration 
of the potential impact of the proposed changes on working age claimants 



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 623 -

with the protected characteristics of disability, age and sex under the 
Equalities Act 2010 be noted.
(2) That options 1-6 as changes to the current scheme, as set-out in detail in 
table 3, paragraph 3.6 of the report, be approved.

Part B Minutes for Information

518 STAYING PUT CONTRACTOR FRAMEWORK PROCUREMENT 

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report which summarised the 
procurement process and its results and sought approval of the recommended 
contractors for the current Staying Put framework which expired on 30 September 
2020.  The Cabinet Member outlined the important work of the Staying-Put team, 
and explained that there were currently only 7 contractors listed on the current 
Staying Put framework.  It was proposed that the 18 contractors that had met the 
minimum requirements should be added to the framework.  The Cabinet Member 
moved the recommendation in the report.

In response to queries from Members, the Staying Put Manager stated that the 
majority of the contractors came from the Swale area, and there was a good spread 
of contractors around the Borough with a new one for each of the main towns i.e. 
Sittingbourne, Faversham and Sheerness.   She explained that with regard to 
background checks, as well as the relevant health and safety and insurance 
checks, contractors were also asked to supply samples of work.  This needed to be 
of a high standard and was inspected and scored accordingly by the Staying-Put 
Technical Officers who also spoke to their clients.

Members praised the work of the Staying-Put team and welcomed the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council enters into a new contractor framework for Staying Put 
starting April 2020 for an initial period of 2 years.

519 FUEL AND WATER POVERTY OUTREACH WORKER - AWARD OF TENDER 

The Cabinet Member the Environment introduced the report which summarised the 
procurement process and results for an outreach service for fuel and water poverty, 
and sought approval of the recommended contractor for a two year and one month 
period.  The Cabinet Member explained that it was a similar idea to the ‘green 
doctors’ service, except that this was a Borough-wide service.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that up-to 28% of households in Swale were in water poverty one of 
the highest levels in Kent.  He explained that the outreach worker would be able to 
offer advice and simple measures to help people reduce their energy and water 
usage and costs.  

The Cabinet Member stated that the successful tenderer was Children and 
Families, a local organisation based on the Isle of Sheppey who also managed 
local food banks and the Fair Share Kent Warehouse, so had good local contacts.  
There was a possibility that the project could be extended for a further year.  The 
Cabinet Member proposed the recommendation.



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 624 -

A Member welcomed the proposal and the appointment of Children and Families 
whose excellent work she was aware of.  She asked if regular progress updates 
could be provided.   The Member also spoke about the discount schemes that 
some water companies offered and raised concern about how this was achieved.  

A Member asked whether pressure could be put on the relevant services to ensure 
more rural properties were put on mains drainage, as the rising costs of emptying 
cesspits was an issue for some. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment for his work on the 
proposal and stated that the Council should be proud of the scheme. 

Resolved:

(1) That the appointment of Children and Families as the Fuel and Water 
Poverty Outreach Service provider from 2 March 2020 for an initial period of 
two years and one month with a possible extension of one year be approved.

520 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2020 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which provided updates 
and revisions to the existing enforcement policies for the Mid-Kent Environmental 
Health Service 2015.  The revision incorporated new legislation relevant to 
environmental health and changes, as a result of taking enforcement action, to 
clarify the context of actions the Council could take.

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendation.

Resolved:

(1) That the adoption of the draft Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 
2020 be approved.

521 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW: AREA COMMITTEES 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report of the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning which outlined the findings of the Policy 
Development and Review Committee (PDRC) and public consultation on whether 
area committees should be introduced.  He considered the area committees were 
vital and stressed the importance of ensuring that they were a success.  He hoped 
that they would consider more strategic issues rather than just ward issues, and 
thanked the PDRC for their work.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning proposed the 
recommendations in the report.

Councillor Angela Harrison moved the following amendment:  That 
recommendation (3) be amended to read that the Special Responsibility 
Allowances of the chairmen of the new committees come from the budget surplus, 
and that Members allowances for 2020/21 not be frozen.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben J Martin.



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 625 -

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning referred to paragraph 4.2 of 
the report which outlined an alternative option regarding funding for the SRAs. 

Some Members considered that allowances should not be frozen and be decided 
by the Independent Members’ Allowances Panel and not by Members.  He referred 
to paragraph 3.13 and asked for confirmation that the £4,000 of special project 
funding would not affect the £2,400 Member Community Grant?  The Chairman 
explained that they would be separate grants.

Discussion ensued and the Monitoring Officer advised that, if Members were in 
favour of the proposed amendment, it might be easier to agree recommendations 
(1) and (2) but refuse recommendation (3) as the budget already existed for the 
allowances.  Members agreed this course of action.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations from the Policy Development and Review 
Committee be noted.
(2) That the proposals for moving forward with area committees as laid out 
in the report be agreed.

522 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL BUSINESS PLAN 2020 TO 
2023 

The Director of Regeneration introduced the report which asked Members to 
consider and make any comments on the draft South Thames Gateway (STG) 
Building Control Partnership Business Plan 2020 to 2023.  The Chairman proposed 
the recommendation.

Resolved:

(1) That the draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business and Delivery Plans for 2020 to 2023 be agreed.

523 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2020 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 13 January 2020.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 437, 438 and 439 be agreed.

524 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020 

There were no recommendations.

525 EXEMPT APPENDICES - SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL 
BUSINESS PLAN 2020 - 2023 



Cabinet 12 February 2020 

- 626 -

There was no discussion on this item, therefore the resolution to exclude the press 
and public was not passed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


